PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
G	George T. Christakis M.D.	02/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIOVASCULAR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.
Street Address:	101 Southbend Court
City:	Loveland
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45140

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	11982294		
Application Number:	12134170		
Patent Number:	RE40377		
Patent Number:	5716370		
Patent Number:	5891160		
Patent Number:	6042607		
Patent Number:	6402780		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

(513)241-6234 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

513-241-2324 Phone:

Email: mhines@whepatent.com Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron, & Evans, L.L.P. 441 Vine St, Suite 2700 Address Line 1: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 Address Line 4:

CVT-04

501083917 **REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0975**

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin G. Rooney				
Total Attachments: 4 source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GEORGE T. CHRISTAKIS, M.D., having an address of 6 Pine Hill Road, Toronto, Ontario M4W 1P6 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is named as an inventor on the patents and patent applications listed as follows:

SERIAL NO. PATENT NO.	FILING DATE ISSUE DATE	COUNTRY	TITLE
11/982,294	October 31, 2007	U.S.	Means and Method of Replacing a Heart Valve in a Minimally Invasive Manner
12/134,170	June 5, 2008	U.S.	Means and Method of Replacing a Heart Valve in a Minimally Invasive Manner
RE40,377	June 10, 2008	U.S.	Means and Method of Replacing a Heart Valve in a Minimally Invasive Manner
5,716,370	February 10, 1998	U.S.	Means for Replacing a Heart Valve in a Minimally Invasive Manner
5,891,160	April 6, 1999	U.S.	A Fastener Delivery and Deployment Mechanism and Method for Placing the Fastener in Minimally Invasive Surgery
6,042,607	March 28, 2000	U.S.	Means and Methods of Replacing a Heart Valve in a Minimally Invasive Manner
6,402,780	June 11, 2002	U.S.	Means and Method of Replacing a Heart Valve in a Minimally Invasive Manner

Page 1 of 4

Patent Assignment Between George T. Christakis, M.D. and CardioVascular Technolgies, L.L.C.

WHEREAS, CARDIOVASCULAR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C., a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having its principal place of business at 101 Southbend Court, Loveland. Ohio 45140 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said U.S. patents and patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (US \$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, effective even date herewith, said Assignor does by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent and said applications for Letters Patents, and in and to the subject matter disclosed therein, and any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor, had said sale, transfer and assignment not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents, with a right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof Page 2 of 4

Patent Assignment Between George T. Christakis, M.D. and CardioVascular Technolgies, L.L.C.

of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and said Assignor does hereby ratify and confirm in all respects the aforesaid sale, transfer and assignment of said inventions, said applications for Letters Patents and said Letters Patents to Assignee.

George T Christakis. M.D.

Witness

Page 3 of 4

Patent Assignment Between George T, Christakis, M.D. and CardioVascular Technologies L.L.C.

Accepted by:

CARDIOVASCULAR TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.

By Marren P. Williamson IV

Date: 2-1-20/C

Title Managing Mouste,

STATE OF Ohio) SS

foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and

Notary Public

(Seal)

CHARLENE L. COSSLER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 22, 2012

Page 4 of 4

Patent Assignment Between George T. Christakis, M.D. and CardioVascular Technolgies,

PATENT REEL: 023882 FRAME: 0980

RECORDED: 02/03/2010